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Sec. 4. Laws 1951, Chapter 473, Section 4, is hereby
repealed.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 577—H. F. No. 1888

An act relating to limitation upon tax levies of cities and
villages and adjusting the basis of computation of tax limita-
tion; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 275.11, as
amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 275.11, as
amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 539, Section 1, is amended
to read:

275.11 Tax levy for general purposes limited. Subdi-
vision 1. The total amount of taxes levied by or for any city
or village, having a population of more than 3,000, for any
and all general and special purposes, exclusive of taxes levied
for special assessments for local improvements on property
specially benefited thereby, shall not exceed in any year the
amount hereinafter indicated per capita of the population of
such city or village: 1941, $67.50 per capita; 1942, $65 per
capita; 1943, $62.50 per capita; 1944, $60 per capita; 1945,
$57.50 per capita; 1946, $55 per capita; 1947, $52.50 per
capita; 1948, and thereafter, $50 per capita. In the case of
cities or villages having a population of 3,000 or less, such
levies shall not exceed in any year the amount hereinafter
indicated per capita of the population of such city or village:
1941 and 1942, $70 per capita; 1943, $67.50 per capita; 1944,
$65 per capita; 1945, $62.50 per capita; 1946, $60 per capita;
1947, $57.50 per capita; 1948, $55 per capita; 1949, $52.50 per
capita; 1950 and thereafter, $50 per capita.

Subd. 2. In cities and villages where more than 50
percent of the assessed valuation consists of iron ore, in addi-
tion to the levy provided for in subdivision 1, and in addition
to any charter limitation, an additional levy may be made for
general fund purposes as herein provided:

If the Revised Consumers Price Index, as published by
the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistics, for the city of Minneapolis (or if no such index
is published for the city of Minneapolis, for the nearest city
to Minneapolis for which such index is published), as of
December 15 of any year (or for the date nearest to December
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15 if no such index is published as of December 15), shall be
above 102 (using the average for the years 1947-1949 as a
base), the maximum levy permitted by subdivision 1 or by
charter shall be increased by S 1/3 percent for each of the
first 6 points that said index may be increased and by one
percent for each additional point increased above 6. A frac-
tional point increase shall be disregarded if less than one-half
point and treated as one point if one-half point, or more.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 578—H. F. No. 1889

An act relating to compensation of county commissioners
in certain counties; amending Laws 1943, Chapter 402, Section
1, as amended.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1943, Chapter 402, Section 1, as amend-
ed by Laws 1949, Chapter 413, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Stearns County; county commissioner; sal-
ary, mileage. The salary and compensation of each county
commissioner in any county now or hereafter haying a popula-
tion of not less than 70,000 nor more than 75,000, "shall be
$1,725 per year. In addition thereto each commissioner shall
receive $5.00 per day for each day necessarily occupied in the
discharge of official duties while acting on any committee
under the direction of the board, and 7y% cents for each mile
necessarily traveled in attending meetings of the board or upon
committee work. The total per diem and mileage paid to any
commissioner in any year shall not exceed the sum of $700.
This total is in addition to his salary of $1,725. The chairman
of the county board shall receive 71/£ cents for each 'mile neces-
sarily traveled in going to the county seat to sign warrants dur-
ing recess of the board.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 579—H. F. No. 1901 .

An act to authorize cities of the first class now or here-
after having a population of 450,000 or over to regulate the
uses of real property therein; amending Minnesota Statutes
1949, Section 462.18.


